

**No. 12-14992-D**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**COWIN & COMPANY, INC.**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
and  
DONALD R. HENLEY**

**Respondents**

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,  
United States Department of Labor

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**  
Solicitor of Labor  
**RAE ELLEN JAMES**  
Associate Solicitor  
**SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
**JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG**  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5650  
Attorneys for the Director, Office  
of Workers' Compensation Program

---

**No. 12-14992-D**  
**Cowin & Company, Inc. v. Director, OWCP**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Statutory Background .....	3
1. <u>Conditions of Entitlement</u> .....	3
2. <u>Subsequent Claims</u> .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	7
1. <u>Henley’s first claim</u> .....	7
2. <u>Henley’s subsequent claim</u> .....	8
C. Statement of the Relevant Facts.....	10
D. Standard of Review.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12

CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

## STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

Because the legal issues Cowin raises on appeal have been decided by the Court, *see U.S. Steel Mining Co., LLC v. Director, OWCP*, 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004), the Director does not believe oral argument is needed.

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	11
<i>Bradberry v. Director, OWCP</i> , 117 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Buck Creek Coal Co. v. Sexton</i> , 706 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. Director, OWCP</i> , 345 F.3d 861 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6, 14
<i>CSX v. Transp., Inc. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps.</i> , 327 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	17-18
<i>Dagnan v. Black Diamond Coal Mining Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	4

<b><u>Cases (cont'd):</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Jordan v. Benefits Review Bd.</i> , 876 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>LaBelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	12, 14, 19
<i>Lobo v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Harvey</i> , 109 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Miller’s Ale House, Inc. v. Boynton Carolina Ale House, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	15
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1988) .....	11

<b><u>Cases (cont'd):</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>O’Keeffe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc.,</i> 404 U.S. 254 (1971) .....	5
<i>RAG American Coal Co. v. OWCP,</i> 576 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12, 17
<i>Sharondale Coal Co. v. Ross,</i> 42 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>*U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3, 6-7, 11-14, 17-19
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,</i> 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9
<i>Vasquez v. YII Shipping Co., Ltd.,</i> 692 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Wyoming Fuel Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 90 F.3d 1502 (10 Cir. 1996) .....	17

<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) (unless otherwise noted)	
30 U.S.C. § 901-944 .....	1
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....	3

<b><u>Statutes (cont'd):</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Black Lung Benefits Act,	
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3) .....	9
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 922 .....	5

<b><u>Regulations:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
20 C.F.R. § 718.1 .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.102 .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.106 .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.201 .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1) .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2) .....	4, 16
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) .....	16
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c) .....	5, 14
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1) .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2) .....	3

<b><u>Regulations (cont'd):</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(1) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1)(i).....	5, 16
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1)(ii) .....	5, 16
20 C.F.R. § 718.304.....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.2.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(c)(2)(iv).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2)(ii) .....	4
*20 C.F.R. § 725.309.....	6, 12, 17, 19
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d) (1999) .....	7
*20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d).....	5-7, 12-13, 15, 17
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3) .....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(4) .....	6, 7, 13
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(5) .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.310.....	5

**Miscellaneous:**

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary (30th ed. 2003)..... 8

A. Larson, Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law (2007)..... 14

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)..... 12

65 Fed. Reg. 79920 (Dec. 20, 2000) ..... 12

65 Fed. Reg. 79973 (Dec. 20, 2000) ..... 12
